AGENDA REPORT

TO: DEANNA J. SANTANA FROM: David McPherson
CITY ADMINISTRATOR \ ~

SUBJECT: East Bay Municipal Utility District Agreement DATE: May 6, 2013

City Administrator /)LW%MU - Date / B
Approval Q 5/ /5‘
V4 /7

7
COUNCIL DISTRICT: City-Wide

RECOMMENDATION |

Staff recommends City Council to approve the attached resolution authorizing the City
Administrator to enter into a ten year agreement with East Bay Municipal Utility District (EBMUD)
for Sewer Service Charges, Billing and Collection services, by and between East Bay Municipal
Utility District (EBMUD) and the City of Oakland from July 1, 2013 to June 30, 2023.

OUTCOME

Council’s action would result in the continuation of using the EBMUD Sewer and Service
Charges, Billing and Collections services.

BACKGROUND/LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

Since 1968, the City has implemented a Sewer Service Charge on properties connected to
Oakland's sanitary sewer collection system. This charge provides funding for the maintenance,
repair, relocation, construction, reconstruction and operation of the City’s sewer facilities.

On June 11, 1968, the Oakland City Council adopted Resolution No. 24268 C.M.S., authorizing
EBMUD to perform the billing and collection of the City’s Sewer Service Charges. On October
31, 1997, EBMUD terminated its 1968 billing and collection agreement as a result of
establishing a new rate tier calculation system, and proposed a new agreement for billing and
collection services through July 1, 2007 (Attachment’A}.

On June 12, 2007, Amendment # 1 was approved by the City Administrator and extended the
term of the agreement for three (3) years from July 1, 2007 to July 1, 2010 (A#tachment B).

On July 1, 2010, Amendment # 2 was approved by the City Administrator and extended the term
of the agreement three (3) more years from July 1, 2010 to July 1, 2013 (Attachment C).

[tem:
Finance and Management Committee
May 28, 2013



Deanna J. Santana, City Administrator
Subject: East Bay Municipal Utility District Agreement

Date: May 6,2013 ' Page 2

The ten year term agreement to the Sewer Service Charges, Billing and Collection will extend
the term of the agreement through June 30, 2023.

ANALYSIS

Staff completed a cost analysis prior to signing the December 12, 1997 agreement to ensure it
was in the City’s best financial interest to continue contracting with EBMUD for the Billing and
Collection of Sewer Service Charges. That analysis estimated the City would save approximately
$200,000 each year by contracting with EBMUD for this service as opposed to starting the
billing and collection responsibilities in-house.

The ten year term to Sewer Service Charges, Billing and Collection Agreement retains the .
current formulas to calculate the City’s prorated share of the EBMUD’s actual billing and.
collection costs for another ten years from July 1, 2013 to June 30, 2023.

The proposed ten year agreement to the Sewer Service Charges, Billing and Collection
Agreement will do the following: '

e Extend the term of the agreement by ten years from July 1, 2013 to June 30, 2023.

¢ Extend the current calculation methodology to calculate the City’s prorated share of
EBMUD’s actual billing and collection expenses from July 1, 2013 though
June 30, 2023.

POLICY ALTERNATIVES

In order to ensure that utilizing the services of EBMUD is still in the best interest of the City, the
Office of the City Administrator, Revenue Division will review other alternatives since the cost
of utilizing EBMUD to provide Sewer Service Billings and Collections continues to increase.

Should the City wish to terminate the Agreement, the City is required to provide EBMUD a 90
day notice. Therefore, extending this Agreement would not limh the City’s ability to pursue
other options for revenue collection in a timely manner.

COORDINATION

The Revenue Division coordinated with the Public Works Agency — Department of Engineering
and Construction, City Attorney’s Office, and the Budget Office.

Item:
Finance and Management Committee
May 28,2013



Deanna J. Santana, City Administrator
Subject: East Bay Municipal Utility District Agreement

Date: May 6, 2013 : Page 3

COST SUMMARY/IMPLICATIONS

The average annual revenue from sewer service charges by EBMUD from FY 2007-08 through
FY 2011-12 is $37,463,793. The actual revenue in FY 2011-12 was $44,491,408. The revenue is
expected to increase to approximately $48,000,000 in FY 2013-14 and approximately
$50,000,000 in FY 2014-15. From January 2015, the revenue increases are expected to follow
the consumer price index (CPI). The revenues from Sewer Service Charge are deposited into the
Sewer Service Charge Fund 3100, Engineering and Construction Administration Organization
30211 and Sewer Service Charge Account number 45113.

The projected annual cost to have EBMUD manage the service billing and collections is
projected to be $1.85 million in FY 2013-14 and $2.2 million in FY 2014-15. This cost is
budgeted within Sewer Service Charge Fund 3100, City Administrator’s Office — Revenue
Division’s Organization 08411, and Accounting and Auditing Account 54111.

SUSTAINABLE OPPORTUNITIES

Economic: There are no economic impacts associated to this report.
Environmental: There are no environmental impacts associated with this report.

Social Equity: There are no social equity impacts associated with this report.

Item:
Finance and Management Committee
May 28, 2013



Deamia J. Santang, City Administrator
Subject: East Bay Municipal Utility District Agreement

Date: May 6, 2013 . Page 4

'For questions regarding this report, please contact David McPherson, Revenue & Tax
Administrator, at (510) 238-6650.

Respectfully submitted, /

oA f

David McPherson
Revenue & Tax Administrator
City Administrator’s Otfice - Revenue Division

Reviewed by:
Gus Amirzehni, Principal Civil Engineer
PWA -Department of Engineering and Construction

Prepared by: ‘ ‘
; ' Shahla Azimi — Revenue Analyst
City Administrator’s Office - Revenue Division

Attachments:

Attachment A - Sewer Service Charge & Collection Agreement of December 12, 1997
Attachment B - Amendment #1 to Sewer Service Charge Billing & Collection Agreement of
December 12, 1997

Attachment C - Amendment #2 to Sewer Service Charge Billing & Collection Agreement of
December 12, 1997

Item: -
Finance and Management Committee
. May 28,2013



ATTACHMENT A



5 VT Ll

THIS AGREEMENT, made and entered into this _12th gay of
December |, 19 97; by and between tﬁe CITY OF OAKLAND, a '
municipél corporation, hereinafter. called “the Agency” and the
EAST BAY MUNICIPAL UTILITY DISTRICT, a public agency.organized
and existing under the laws of the State of Californié; "i
hereinafter called "the Distfict", supersedes any and éll‘otﬁer
previous Sewer Service Charge Billing and Collection Agréements

between the Agency and the District;

WITNESSETH:

1.01 purpose of Agreement.’ The City Council of the Agency has
adopted its Ordinance No, 6551 C.M.S. hereinafter referred to

as “the ordinance”, establishing sewer service charges for

the use of sewer facilities owned and operated by the
Agency, and for the purpose of facilitating the billing and
collection of such charges.. " The Agency has submitted a
request to bill sewer service charges in the form reguired
by District (Exhibit B) and has.réquested that the: District
bill and collect the Agency's charges for such sewer .
service, and the Distfict_is willing to perform such billing
and@ collection subject to the terms and conditions set forth

herein.

1.02 Ig;m~gi;ﬂgrgemgn;. The District will bili aﬁd collect .the

Agency's sewer service charge. pursuant to the terms of this
Agreement until July 1, 2007 unless otherwise terminategd as

provided in paragraph 1.05.

-1~



1.03

0 1.04

‘forms and changes theretd;
'proceSSLng equlpment and offlce machinery by the Dlstrlct in

aupwmuﬁmm&um The District -shall
have sole and exclusive superv1elon and control ‘ovet- 1ts ": .
operatlons under this Agreement, including but not’ limited
to the method of préparing the Drstrlc; bills and maklng.the;.”

collections tpereunder; the selection, design and use of -
and the selection and uae of data

the performance of this Agreement.. - The District's dEClSlonS

with respect to any and all aspects of its.billing and .
collection operations shall be final and conclusive. .The
Agency agrees that the District may make changes in its
billing and collectlon procedures during the term of this
Agreement, and in the equipment required therefor. The
Agency further agrees that the payments to be made by the
Agency pursuant to the terms of this Agreement may include a

proportionate share of the costs of such changes as
illustrated by the shared cost billing and collection

formula (“xhlblt a).

ngmuniggﬁigns. All requests by the Agency to add, delete,
modify or in any way change its sewer service charges or to

obtain information concerning individual accounts or groups
of accounts or any other data shall be made in writing-td
the Secretary of the District, or to such other person o
designated by the District, and.'signed by the Agency's

liaison (see paragraph 3.02).

'Igtmina;ign_gi_Agxggmeng. This Agreement may be terminated

at any time by either party hereto upon:

(a) the District giving the Agency at least twelve (12)

months written neotice of such termination, or

(b) the Agency giving the District at least ninety (90) days

written notice of such termination.



Tefmination of this Agreement shall not affect the Agency's
liability, as provided herein, to pay the cost of serv1ces
which have beenh-rendered by the District pursuant to. the
terms of this Agreement; however, after notice of
terhiﬁatidn'is:given by Agency as provided herein, no cests

-incurrea:by the bistricf fdr“upgrades or changes in

equlpment SOftware,'personﬁel‘Or procedures that occur

subsequent to such notlflcatlon shall be assessed or bllled.ﬁ

to the Agzhey.

II.

2.01 Billingand Collection Servioes Provided. The District

agrees to furnish the labor, services, materials and |
equipment required to program its customer billing system
(including testing and installation) to provide for billing
and collection of the Agency's sewer charge, including: -
(1) identification of the Agency'!s sewer service charge on
the ﬁistrict water bills; (2) collection of same with said
water bills; (3) identification of collections releting to
said charge; and (4) remittance to the Agency of the cash
collection from the Agency's .sewer service charge

billing, adjusted for debits and credits allowed by this

Agreement .
£ a r e
Changes-
a. E:.equen:;y___oi_ﬂe_q;;.e.siﬁ The District agrees to

implement either one sewer service charge rate change
or, one sewer service charge structural change per
calendar year (see paragrapb 2.02ci,ii). 2although the -

P



. change.

Agency may'reqﬁest other rate or structural changes, it..

'5is wholIy'within the District's discretion- to determine -

" whether ‘t© implement the Agency's request unless the, - .

rate and/or structural change is mandated. by court or - .

“legislative action. If any change is requested as a
‘result of court order or other legal mandate, Agency .. .

shall identify the mandate and any legally_mandated:_-

' compliance date (s)-.and. provide: supporting dpcumentatibn

to the District. Agency requests to implement such'
mandated ‘rate and/or structural changes shall conform

to the requirements set forth in 2.02(b), including.the;

‘applicable period specified'thérein to effect such

changes.

Form of Reguests. All requests for rate and structural -

changes shall be submitted on the Sewer Service Charges

-and Rates Reguest Form attached hereto as Exhibit B.

The Agency shall submit the required information to

-effect a rate change'sixty (60) dayé prior to the.

beginning'date of the bill period for which the new
rate will apply. The sixty day period shall commence
upon receipt of a revised Sewer Service Charges and.:
Rates Request Form ;hat is complete, correct and.
acceptable to the District.. The Agency shall subﬁit"
the required-information'cn the same form to effect a

structural change six (&) months prior to
implementation of said change. The six month period
shall commence upon payment by the Agency of the

deposit described below.

Qha:gme,as_ﬂe_qne.s&s Cl}arges to pi’oce'Ss any .

rate or structural change shall be in addition to other -
charges set forth in this Agreement and shall be based
upon the actual costs to process and implement the



- 1. Rate- Chapges. -Réte'changes are changes only
in the rates (dollar value) applied to existing
'hillinghstructure:
from $1.00 per ccuft to §1.50 per ccuft, flat
cherge from.SIO per billing period to $15 per
’?bllllng perlod " ete.) For requested rite changes,
the District Wlll prov1de ‘to the Agency an
estimate of the cost_to lmplement the rate change
‘within thrrty (30) deye‘of the Agency's request '
"therefcr The Agency understands and agrees that
the actual cost to 1mplement the rate change could
exceed the DlStrlCt'S estimate and further agrees
to pay said actual costs within thirty (30) days

"of receipt of the District's invoice therefor.

" 1i. Structural Changes. Structural changes are
Achanges in the manner in which the accounts are
billed. (Examples: change flat charge to volume

charge, add minimum or maximum charge, etc.) For

reguested structural changes, the Agency agrees to

. deposit with the District a sum equal to fifty

percent (50% ) of the Dietrict ‘s estimated cost to

1mplement the structural change Prior to the

Dlstrlct commencing performance of the work

related thereto. The Agency understands and
Vagrees that the actual cost to implement the
structural change could emceed ‘the Dlstrlct’
estimate and further agrees to pay said actual
costs, less the Agency's deposit, within thirty
(30) days of receipt of the District's invoice
therefor. The District agrees to refund any of
the Agency's deposit funds that the District
determlnes to be unexpended in the implementation

of the structural change.

' (Examples: change metered rate



© 2.03 Delaved Implementation of Requests, Upon written notice-to™ -

" implementation is required.

the Agency, the District may delay, for a pEriqd not, to; .
exceed sixty (60) days,. implementation of any reguested - .-
change in the sewer service charges if the District

" determines that such delay is necessary to facilitate the

District's operations.  The District will notify the Agency. -
within 15 dayg.of making a decision if a delay in

. The notice will include an.:-';
estimate of the duraﬁion of the.delay. The Agency
underétands that revenue anticipated by the Agency as a
result of the change in its sewer service charge will not be
billed by the District during the peried of delay. The '
Agency expressly agrees that the District shall have no

responsibility or liability with respect to such anticipated

2.04

2.05

. Agency's. sewer _service charges:.

revenue.

Billing and Collection. For purposes of billing and

collection of the Agency's sewer service charge, the
District agrees to furnish the labor, services, materials
and equipmént required for billing, collection, maintenance
of customers' reCOrds, and custoﬁer contact on new services,
account ‘closings, allowances and adjustments. Materials so
furnishgd_by'the D;strict will include the prepared bills,
mailing envelopes, postage, and enclosed return envelopes.
Equipment to be furnished.ana used by the District in
performing this Agreement will consist of the equipment,-u
hardware and spftWare now or hgreaftgr operated andjuéed
from time to time by the District in billing for its own.

water and sewage disposal accounts.

Method of Billing and Collection. Tﬁe system used to bill,

record and collect the Agency's sewer service charge will
conform to the District's system, policies and procedures

" for the handling of its own accounts. In particular,  and

without ;imiting the generality of the foregoing, the
following shall apply to billing and collection of the

-G - ‘ )



b.

. connection with the Agency’'s sewer service charge.

- the event of account write-offs, the District will

+ ~The Agency's - sewer service charge will be.billed‘én the

‘same bimonthly or monthly basis as the related District

accounts. | .-

Interest and penalties or other delinguent charges, 4if

. any, imposed by -the Agency in.connection with its sewer

service charge shall not be billed or collected by the

District.

The District's collection routines, including bill

extensions and date of write-offs, shall be used in

furnish to the Agency informatibn regarding the amount
of revenue written-off, and the accounts will be
handled by the District's collection agent. The Agency
agrees .not to pursue any collection activity on

written-of f ‘accounts.

The District will make allowances and revenue
-adjustments in the Agency's sewer service cbarge in

accordance with its practices for the District

accounts.

Partial paymgnﬁs will be allocated between tbe Agency.
.and the District_in proportion to the amount of the

charges billedi

The District will collect Agency revenues only on

- “accounts which the District bills through its regular

billing process. L. .

The District will adjust the cash collection remitted
to the Agency to account for such items as returnegd
checks, erroneous applications and accounting

adjustments.



206%&&&41&@@_@1&@

District agrees to bill and collect only the Agency‘s sewer .

" service and/or sewage treatment charge for each customer
served by the Agency in whose name a monthly or bimonthly
gharge-fdr water will be made by the District for its own
account. .. Such billed charges will be in the respective,
amounts spec1f1ed by the Agency's Sewer Service Charges .and

Rates Reqguest Form, attached hereto as Exhibit B and

.incorporated herein by this reference.
- to provide one (1} line on its water bill for such Agency

sewer service charges.

bill either by metered water uae or by flat rate
according to Business Classification Code (BCC). In no

case shall. the District bill tiered Agency sewer

service charge rates. In no case shall the District

bill individual sewer service charges for specific
accounts that would otherwise be billed according to
the District's Business:Classification Cede (BCC) of

sald accounts.

b. The Agency'agrees to use the District's standard system

of rate codes.

Sewer service charges will be billed for the first day
of the applicable billing period and for each day
thereafter during the entire billing period.

d.. The District will cease billing sewer service charges
for any or all classifications within ninety (30) days
of receipt of the Agency's written request to do so.

e. The parties agree that, in the event that the District

does not bill an account that is identified as an
account to be billed in the Agency's Reguest To Bill

e r mma e v e e e e = 4 R

a c—— ) ‘ e

The District agrees.; °

The Agency's sewer service charges may be structured to

e



-Bewer -Service Charges,” or in-any change thereto, the--
District shall have nd liability therefor and no

‘obligation to collect-said unbilled revenue or to pay. -

any costs that may be incurred by the Agency, or by‘anyi-

other person or entity, to collect said unbilled

revenue,

2.07 Notification to the Public. The Agency agrees to provide

2.08

2.08

public outréaéh, in 2 form and manne: jointly determlned by

-the District and the Agency, to affected customers advising

them of any'change in the Agency's Sewer gservice charge
prior to the effective date of said change. In all cases,
the Agency shall provide.its. customers thfough its public
outreach program with an Agency -telephone number for
customer inquiries regarding said change. It is understood
and agreed that the District will not explain or respond to
custOmer,inquifies about the Agency's poliéy in levying
sewer service charges,.or changes thereto, and will .only

‘inform customers that the charges cofrectly reflect the

expressed request‘bf the Agency. Customers shall be
directed to the Agency for further clarification of the

rationale behind setting said charges.

T . . . . ) T r i s ‘
Charge. Upon execution of thlS Agreement the Agency shall
submit to the Dlstrlct a detailed maD of its service
territory. A rev;sed maD shall be submitted not later than..
fifteen (15) daye after any subseguent modlflcatlon of tke
Agency's territory. Said maps shall clearly show, by .
individual addrese, which services are to be 1ncluded for.

sewer service charges.

vi ro L ! . The agency
shall designate promptly to the District by name and account

‘number - such- services-as -are -to-be..excluded. from all.billing.

and collection by the District, and those that are to be

-9-



\

billed directly by the Agendy. Services may be added to, or

deletedyfrom};saidllist'ofwexcluded premises by the Agency -
Such edditions-or exclusions shall be.for. - - w .. "

at’ any time..
future billings only and shall not be retroactive to.prior -

billed. pericds.

Payments to the Agency. Except as otherwise provided-in

this Agreement, the District shall remit monthly to .the .
Agency the ambunt .of - its sewer service charges collected by
the. District. .Ths District will also provide to the Agency

a‘menthly summary of "the total amount billed, collectead,
i
Credited and written-off by the District. pursuant to this.

- Agreement.

2.12

District Right to Terminpate Water Service. It is understood .

and’ agreed that this Agreement shall in no way restrict or
limit the District right to terminate water service for
nonpéyment of billed charges or other permissible reason.
The parties expressly agree that the District shall have .no
liability whatsoever for any reduction in sewer service
charge revenue due to a termination of water service.

Yearly Consumption Data. Upon request, the District will

prov1de to the Agency yearly consumption data in the format
deéscribed in Exhibit C which format may be revised by ‘the’

District from time to time. ~ Said data will be produced once. ;

‘each caleﬁdar.year. The medium for the data shall be

diskette or electronic file transfer, Charges for said. data

~ shall be in.addition to oﬁher charges set forth in this

Agreement and shall be besed upon the actual cost to produce

the déta. The District is not obligated under the terms of
this Agreement to provide any other special reports, data,
meiling labels or mailing lists. In the event this Agreement

is terminated, the District will continue to provide yearly

“_conSumptlon data upon. the Agency‘s request and the Agency
will pay the Dlstrlct s cost to produce said data. :

I3

) -10-



The Dlstrlct is not obllgated to make avallable to the
Agency any Gther form of data requested for 1nd1v1dual
customer records or groups of such records EXCEDt as part.cf.

the annual consumption data.

The Agency should review the annual consumption data for .

accuracy and adv1se the Dlstrlct as soon as practlcable of

any omlsslonS, errors or dlsc*epanc1es 1n the billing of. 1ts \

sewer serv1ce charges

III.

Chligations of the Agency

-~

'3.01 Ww
a. Billino and Collection Bxpense. The District will

"annually calculate- the estimated monthly cost to bill
and collect the Agency's sewer service charge. The
calculation of said estimated cost, as shown in Exhibit
A, shall be based upon (a) the District's knowledge -of
the cost to collect on behalf of its own accounts and
(b) the amount of revenue collected, number of accounts
to be billed, and number of meters read for the Agency
cempared to the total revenue collected, number of
accounts-billed, and meters read by the bistrict. Baid .

estimated costs sheli be reduced by an allocation of -
late payment penalty fees Billed by the District, based
upon the the Agency's portion of total revenue biiled.

Dﬁring the fiscal year in which the billing and
collection of the Agency's sewer service charge is
COmmenced the Agency shall pay to the DlStrlCt on a

) monthly basis, said 'estimdted cost.



_ by the Agency,

and collect the Agency's sewer service charge shall be |

-a shared cost basis, The-District agrees that the B

. At the close of the initial fiscal year, and-at the

close .of . each subsegquent fiscal year, the District will,

'calculate the actual costs 1ncurred to blll and -.collect |

the Agency's sewer servzce charge If the District's

actual costs are greater than the estimated costs paid
the Agency shall pay the difference to

the Dlstrlct wzthln thlrty (30} days of the District's

invoice therefor. If the Dlstrlct's actual costs are

less than the ‘estimated costs paid by the Agency, the |
District will apply a credit to the .Agency's account.
The actual cost calculation by the District at the

close of each fiscal year shall be the estimated

monthly charge which shall pe paid by the Agency during.
the next fiscal year. The District will provide to the '

Agency an annual reconciliation of billing and
o :
collection actual costs to estimated costs for the
preceding year and provide projected estimated costs :
s

for the following two years.
] ] . i

Calculation by the District of its actual costs to bill
!

conducted according to standard accounting practices:on :

charge to the agency shall not exceed the reasonable . :
costs of providing the services rendered hereunder.

- SBubject to the limitations expressed herein, the |
Pl

parties agree that the District's determination of its

actual costs shall be final. . :

ManQLJgﬁ_Eaxmgnﬁ.- The aforesald charges for bllllng

and collection costs, and other charges set forth in

this Agreement, shall be paid by the Agency to the
District within thirty (30) days following billing by
the District. Checks should be made payable to East Bay
Municipal Utility District, P.O. Box 24055, Oakland, CA
54623 . . ) ) . .

-12-



- The' Agency and the Dlstrlct agree that the Dlstrlct may
' deblt sewer service charges collected by the Dlstrlct

-which have not" ‘yet been remittéd to the Agency pursuant-

to paregraph 2.10 herein, to satisfy any unpaid and :-
overdue sum owing to the District by the Agency.

3.02 Liaison by the Agency with Distxict. The Agency shall

L)

.03

designate ‘a representative for liaison with the District to
cooperate 3n the handling of disputed accounts and other: .

matters arising under the administration of this Agreement.
The District will make available to: the Agency upon reguest-
District records pertinent to the billing and collect;on~of

the Agency's sewer service charges.

Confidentiality of Records. The Agency acknowledges that
District records pertaining teo individual customers may'be
protected by a constitutional right of privacy or may
contain prcprietery information. The Agency agrees to .limit
access to data furnished to the Agency pursuant to this
Agreement and not to make such data available for public
inspection unless required by law to make disclosure. The
Agency shall inform the District prior to making such
disclosure lSubject to these limitations, the District
agrees to furnish customer account data to the Agency solely
for the intended purpose of this Agreement The Agency ,
agrees that -the only use it shall make of such data shall ne

for development and substantiation of sewer service charges.

Ligbility of the Agepcy. The Agency agrees to indemnify,

defend and hold harmless the District, its board, officers,
employees and agents from and against any and all loss,
11ab111ty, expense,'clalms, costs, suits, damages, 1nclud¢ng
attorney's fees or demands of whatever character, direct or
consequential, arising from the billing or collection.of the
Agency' 5 sewer service charge or from the furnishing of

customer account deta_tc the Agency, ercept to the extent

L8 -_-...A........‘..-..........“..".....‘ﬂl.3._.. v e awmas G e R



3.05 Wajver. The waiver by'either party of a breach By the -other «

3.

o133

attorney's fees or demands ef‘whatever character, direct or T
consequential, arising from the billing or collection'of the
‘AQEQCYRe.sewer,se;viqe charge or from the furnishing of L
customer account data .to the Ageney;_exceptrto the extent
caused by the sole negligence or willful misconduct -of the..

. District, its officers, agents and employees. The Agency

agrees that the District may:;tself defend, at its own
~election, any such actions brought against the District
arlSLng out of the billing or collectlon of such sewer
service charge, and ‘the AgenCy agrees to indemnify the
,District agalnst any judgments or. damages for- which’ the
Dlstrlct may be found to be liable 1n such action orx actlons
and to reimburse the District for any costs incurred,
including attorney's fees, arising from the defense of such
actions. In the event action is brought against the Agency, @
or it is 301ned therein, the Agency shall provide its own = ..
defense at the sole cost and expense of the AgenCy. . f’

of any provision of this Agreement shall not constitute a

continuing waiver or a waiver of any subseguent breach of

either the same or a different provision of this Agreement.
' [

[

verapility. Should any part of this Agreement be declared |

|

|

|

|
by.a final decision by a court or tribunal of competent ' J i
jurlsdlctlon to be unconstitutional, invalid, or beyond the J
authorlty of either party to enter into or carry out Such ]
decision shall not affect the validity of the remalnder of !
this Agreement, which shall continue in full force and
effect, provided that the remainder of this Agreement,
absent the unexcised portion, can be reasonably interpreted

to give effect to the intentions -of the parties.

3.07 Amendments. This Agreement is not subject to modification

or amendment, except by a writing executed by both the
agency and the District, which writing shall expressly state
that it is intended by -.the .parties. to amend the terms. and
conditions of this Agreement. . :

e e mme e Pa e = &t -

-14- . o
' : . "



' 3.08 thl_e_.agreemen; “This A'greenient has 15 pages excluding . = - .
any- eyhlblts descrlbed ‘herein. Th'.;"s Agreement constitutes' o
the entire understandlng and agreement of the- parties.” This,
Agreement 1ntegrates all of the terms and conditions

" mentioned hereln or :.nc:.dental hereto and supersedes all
negotlatlons or prevlous agreements between the parties with

re5pect to all or any part of the subject matter hereof. i

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Agency, by and through 1ts officers, duly
@ KA-S
authorized by Resolution No.’ “72936¢ < “and pistrict, by and

through its General Manager or designee, duly authorized to act, -
have executed this Agreement in triplicate on the day and year.

first written above.

CITY OF OAKLAND EAST BAY. MUNICIPAL UTILITY DISTRICT

STgnatire7;7=¢ (i i
C ], - * Rebecca F. Lamoreaux - !
Name ' Name A:
D@(&Aﬁé & 54"-0%@Manager of Customer & Community Ser{rices'
Title ) Title Il ' :
Qﬁ&fﬁa{@éé ;.‘./‘5[7’.7 . December 12, 1887 l
Date L B o Date
(Sea.l) . : (Seal) =

p:\data\wp\agnct=97. fnl 3/23/57



The following outline is a numerical and narrative description of
the shared-cost calculations for Bllllng and Collection of sewer
service charges: for ‘any agency: It is-for illustxative purposes
only and does not represent any particular agency cnarges._ The
schedule summarizing the share of Billing and Collvctlon expenses

for the Agency follows the narratlve

The Billing and- Collectlon expenses come from Collectlon
Customer Service and Meter Reading Activities, and they are
allocated based on each agency's share of revenues collected,
share of bills issued, and share of meters read by the'Dietrict;

Calculation Definition

Share of Collections

Annual-Agency Revenue collected is

Annual Agency Revenue collected for | £
“Agency” of $600,000 is the yearly amount of sewage revenue
o invoiced on each bill relating to the
divided by the agency.
ial Distric nlle collacts C
2230 oog 800 2; g;::;ueooallected of Annual District Revenue collected is
! ! ) ' the yearly amount of District water

) : o and ‘District sewage treatment and
This factor is multiplied b agency revenue invoiced on each
P Y District water blll. :

Annual District.Collection expenses of
$3,000,000 to equal “Agency's” share .
gg‘ggé%ECtlon expenses totaling Annual District Collection ‘expenses
are defined as Salaries and Employee
Benefits, Services and-Supplies, and
Fixed Assets (minor) directly charged
' to Collections during the Year..In .
) addition to the direct charges, an
' overhead amount is charged based on
Total Collection Salary and Employee
Benefit dollars.

16



Calculatlon

Definition

Share of CuetOme* Se*vxcee

Sixty percent of ﬁnnual District
Customer Service expenses of
§5,000,000, or §3,000,000, is

_divided by the

Annual number of District bills
rendered to customers of 2,200,000 to
equal the Cost per Bill of 5$1.3536.

The Cost per Bill is multiplied by |
“Agency's” participatory.share of
billing entities,
cr 33.33 percent, The Cost per Bill
for the agency charge is §.4545. This
amount is

multiplied by

the Annual number of “Agency” bills
issued by the District of 30,000 to
equal “Agency's” share of Customer
Service expenses of $13,635.

1 of 3 on each bill,

i

Annual District Customer Service
expenses are defined as .S5alaries and
Employee Benefits, Services and
Supplies, end Firxed Assets (minor)
directly. .charged to Business Office =
Administration (excludxng replacement

"6f Customer Information- System),

Repair Business Office Bldgs., and

Equipment, Grounds keeping B.O.'s,
Customer Records and Bllangs,
Customer Information Systems, and
Administrative and General during the
Year. In addition to the direct
charges, "an overhead amount is
charged based on Total Customer
Services Salary and Employee Benefit
dollars. At the present time, forty
percent of the total Customer
Services expenses relate only to
Water System business and are not
shared by agencies, and sixty percent
relates to total combined District
water, District sewage treatment,
agency business.

and

Annual number of District bills used
to collect revenues for the District.

The portion of each bill relating to
the Agency refers to the number of
entities who share the benefit of
billing. District Water, District
Wastewater, and Agency are the three-
current entities who may share
billing and collection. However,
three may not be present on all
bills. Agencies that share the
benefit of billing with only District
Water have a participatory share of

all

‘billing of 1 of 2 entities or 50

percent.

The Annual number of Agency bills
issued by the District may include
charges for District Water, District
Wastewater, and Agency. One, two or
three entities may be listed on each

{ bill depending on the. lacatlcn of the

service.

17



Calculation

Definition - .

Sharé of Meter Reading .’

Annual District Meter Read;ng expenses
of $2 000,000 is ! R

divided by .the
S

Annual number of DlStrlCt bills
rendered to customers: of 2,200,000 to
egual the Cost per Bill .of $ 9091

The Cost per Blll is multiplied by

“Agency's” participatory share of each
billing, entities 1 of 3 .on each bill,
or 33.33 percent., The Cost per Bill
for the agency charge is §.303. This
amount is

multiplied by

the annual number of “Agency” bills
reguiring flow data from meter
readings of 3,000 to egual “Agency's”
share of Meter Reading Costs of 55089

Total annual District Meter Reading.
expenses are defined as Salaries and
Employee Benefits, Services and
“Supplies, and Fixed Assets {minor) .
directly charged toc - Read Meters
during the ¥sar. In addition to the
‘direct charges, an overhead amount
is charged based on Total Meter
Reading Salary and Empleyee Benefit
dellars.

" Annual number of-  District bills. used ' .

to collect revenues for the District.

The portion of each bill relating te
the Agency refers to the number of
éntities who use meter reading data
in the calculation of charges that
appear on each bill, District Water,
District Wastewater, and Agency may
all base charges on flow data derived
from meter readings. Agencies that
share the benefit of billing with
only District Water have a
participatory share of billing of 1 -
of 2 entities or 50 percent.

The Annual number of Agency bills
reguiring flow data from meter

readings issued by the -District.

+

In summary, by adding togéther'thE'éhare of Collection .expense of
$9,000, the share of Customer Service expense of $13,535 and the
share of Meter Reading expense of $3503, the actual annual Billing
and Collection share for “Agency” will be $23,544. This figure
represents the “Agency's” shared cost of the District's billing
and collection operation. Actual cost varies by the nature of
events during a year, and it may not necessarlly reflect the

above algorithm.

18



ATTACHMENT B



AMENDMENT NO. 1 OR}GPNAL

TO SEVVER SBRVICE CHARGE BILLING AND COLLECTION AGRL‘IH\IENT OF
DECEMBER 12, 1997,
‘ BY AND BETWEEN
- EAST BAY MUNICIPAL UTILITY DISTRICT
AND
CITY OF OAKLAND

THIS AMENDMENT, dated the 12th day of March, 2007 (bereinafter the “AMENDMENT™)
amends the A greement dated December 12, 1997 fo'r_ billing and collection of sewer charges
(bereinafter the “AGREEMENT?”), by and between the EAST BAY MUNICIPAL UTILITY

DISTRICT (bereinafter the “District™), a public entity, and the CITY OF OALKLAND
(bereinafter “the Agency”), a municipal corporanon ,

WITNESSETH

v

WHEREAS Dlstnct s Board of Directors adopted Motion 33076-97 on November 12, 1997
authorizing the AGREEWMENT for billing and collection of sewer charges; and -

" WHEREAS on December 12, 1997, the Agency and Distnict (collectively, the “PART]ES”)
cntsred into the AGREEMENT for billing and collection of sewer charges; and

WHEREAS this AMENDMENT NO. 1 is made pursuant to paragraph 3.07 - Amendments in the
AGREEMENT and
WHEREAS the PARTIES wish to amend EXHEBI’I‘ A ~ Agency Shared-Cost Calcnlations for

Billing and Collection of Sewer Service Charges to delete the reference to “excluding
replacement of Customer Information System” and ornit the designations “minor” relating to

fixed assets; and

WHEREAS the PARTIES wish to amend paragraph 1.02 — Term Of Agreement in the
AGREEMENT to extend the term of the original AGREEMENT by three years from July ¥,

2007 to July 1, 2010, and to provide for one year’s wrntten notice before implementing a new
rate tier calenlation for the new Custorner Infonnation Systemn; and

WHEREAS this AMENDMENT NO. 1 only relates to EXHIBIT A — Agency Shared-Cost
Calculations for Billing and Collection of Sewer Service Charges and paragraph 1. 02 Tcrm Of

: Achemcnt of the AGREEMENT, as specified above and below; and

WHEREAS ail other prov:s:ons of the AGREEMENT remain unchangcd and in full forée and
effect.

NOW, THEREFORE, the PARTIES do agree as follows:

EXHIBIT A ~ Agency Sh ared-Cost Ca]culanons for Billin gand Collection of Sevrer Service

Charges



EXHIBIT A — Agency Shared-Cost Calculations for Billing and Collection ofiSewer Service
Charges of the AGREEMENT is replaced in its entirety with EXHIBIT A, Amendment No. 1

Agency Shared-Cost Calculations for Billing and Collection of Sewer Service Charges attached

1.02 Term OfAnreement

- Paragr aph 1 02 of the AGREBMBNT is replaced in ts entu'ety with the following:--

The Dlstnct w111 bill and collect the Agency’s sewer service charge pmsuant to the terms of this

- Agreement until July 1, 2010 unless otherwise terminated as provided in paragraph 1.05. The
District will provide twelve months written notice prior to implementing a new rate tier

calenlation for the District to recover from the Agency its proportionate share of the cost of the

new Customer Information System.

IN WITNESS WHEREOE, the parties hereto each herewith subscribe the same in duplicate. -

f/?% 7

EAST BAY MUNICIPAL UTILITY DISTRICT
BY) M%M
ebecca F. Lamoréaux /
Manager of Customer and Community Services

Approved ml?orm

. Foptle Office ofithe General Counsel

CITY OF OAKLAND

By: (A{ LML/ ﬁ éLﬂM
Name: B&me ﬁ{} é?[\dqw '

Title: K/“Lq Mdlrgss ¥zt

Date;

é/w;/o?



" -.
: ._ Ny
f R

\L K I_J U

ESTIEIT A ~ AI'Lm\' Shared-Cost Calculations for Billing and Co]lf—r Lo Uf Sewey ch vige
C]naw‘-f of the AGREEMENT ic seplaced in its entivery with EXFIEIT £, Amendmem Np.
Agency Shared-Co Calenlations for B]HJJJ" and Collecuon of C:swnl Service C!mnm( 2t abe d

1.02 Term OF Acrreement

Paragraph 1.05 of Use AGEEEMENT it replaced in it entirery with the Jollowin:

The Diswrict will bill and collect the Agency’s sewer servics Cliarge porsuani 1o the termy of 1hie
Agreement nnt) Joly 1, 2010 unless otherwise terminated as provided in paragraph 1 05, The

'Djsmm will provide twelve monthe written notice. pror 1o implemening » new rate Ue;
calenlation for the Diswict 1o recover from the Aﬂcncylu proportionate share of the cost of the

new Cus 1UITJ~I" Informauon & ysiem.

N WITNESS WHEREOF, the parl'its herewo each herewith snbgcrjbc the sanie in duplicate,

EAST BAY MUNICIPAL UTILITY DISTRICT

-l g

By: :
Tebecea F. Lamoreany . . . .
Manager of Cuswomer and Community Services _ :

]

Date; ;
——— !

i

Approved As To Form | ' _

By
For tbe Office of the General Counsel

CITY OF OAKLAND

By.__. ' ' - Dae____ N

Name:
. Title:

APPFOM To Fonm ©

S ot ;_/,./r,?

Chybierags o



: . EXHIBIT A
. Amendment No. 1

s

Aqencv Shared Cost Calculations for Billing and Collectlon of
Sewer Service Charges.

The following outline is a numerical and narrative description of
the shared-cost calculations for Billing and Collection of sewer
service charges for any agency. It is for illustrative. purooses
only and does not represent any particular agency charges. The

schedule summarizing the share of Billing and Collection expenses

for the "agency” follows the nmarrative.

The Billing and Collection expenses come from Collection,
Customer '‘Service and Meter Reading Activities, and they are
allocated based on each agency's share of revenues collected,
share of bills issued, and share of meters read by the District.

Calculation Definition

Share of Collections

’

Annual Agency Revenue collected is the

Annual Agency Revenue collected for yearly amount of sewag

“ w ; e e revenue

Agency” of $600,000 1s invoiced on each bill relating to the
agency.

divided by the

1
Annual District Revenue collected of Annual District Revenue collected is .
£200, 000,000 to equal .003. the yearly amount of District water
and District sewage treatment’ ‘and
agency revenue invoiced on each
District water bhill.

This factor is multiplied by

annual District Collection expenses of .
Annual District Collection expenses

$3,000,000 to equal “Agency's* share L :

of Colleckion EJ'pEDSES t:ot:allng are defined as Salaries and Employee '

£9,000. Benefits, Services and Supplies, and
. - Fixed Assets directly charged to

Collections during the Year. In
addition to the direct charges, an
overhead amount is charged based on
Total Collection Salary and Employee
Benefit dollars,




EXHIEIT 1

Amendment No.

rd

Definition

Calculation

Ehare of Customer Services
A Y

Sixty percent of Anmual District
customer Service expenses of
$5,000,000, or $3,000,000, is

divided by the

apnual number of District bills.
rendered to customers of 2,200,000 to
equal the Cost per Bill of $1._3636.

The Cost per Bill is multiplied by

sAgency’'s” participatory share of
billing entities, 1 of 3 on each bill,
or 33.33 percent. The Cost péer Bill
for the agengy charge is §.4545. This,

amount is
multiplied by

the annual number of “Agency” bills,
igsued by the District of 30,000 to
equal *Agency's” share of Customer

gervice eypenses of $13,635.

Annual District Customer Service
expenses are defined as Salaries and
Employee Benefits, Services and

. supplies, and Fixed Assets directly

charged to Business Office
administration, Repair Business Office

Bldgs., and Bgquipment, Grounds keeping

B,.D.-s, :Customer -Records .-and Billings,
tustomer Information Systems, and
Administrative and General during the
Year. In addition to the direct
charges, an overhead amount is charged
based on Total Customer Services
Salary and Employee Benefit dollars.
At the present time, forty percent of
the total Customer Services expenses
relate only to Water SysStem business
and are not shared by agencies, and
sixty percent relates to total
combined District water,  District
sewage treatment, and agency business.

Annual number of District bills used
to collect revennes for the District.

The portion of each bill relating to
the Agency refers to the number of
entities who share the benefit of
billing. District Water, District
Wastewater, and Agency &re the three
current entities who may share billing
and collection. However, all three
may not be present on all-bills. -
Agencies that share the benefit of
billing with only District Water have
a participatory share of billing of 1
of .2 entities or 50 percent.

The Annual .number of .Agency bills
issued by the District may include
charges for District Water, District
Wastewater, and Agency. . One, two or
three entities may be listed on each
bill depending on the location of the

service.

i
e
H)



EXHIBIT &

Aamendment No.

1l

.

Calculation

Definition

Share of Meter Reading

Arnual D:.str:.ct Meter Reed:.ng expenses
of $2,000, 000 is

divided by the -

Annual numbazr cof District bills
rendered to customers of 2,200,000 to
egual the Cost per Bill of §.50591.

The Cost per Bill is multiplied by -,

*hgency's” participatory share of each
billing, entities 1 of 3 on each bill,
or 33.33 percent. The Cost per Bill
for the agency charge is $.303. This
amount is ’

multiplied, by

the annual number of “Agency* bills:
requiring flow data from meter

readings of 3,000 to egual “Agency's”
share of Meter Reading Costs of $509.

Total anpual District Meter Reading
expenses are defined as Salaries and
Employee Benefits, Services and.
Supplies, and Fixed kssets directly
charged to - Read Meters during the
Year. In addition.to the direct
.charges,
based on Total Meter Readlng Balary

and Employee Benefit dellsrs.

aAnnual number of District bills used.
to collect rewvenues for the District.

The portion of each bill relating to
the Agency refers-to the number of

on each bill. District Water, District
wastewater, and Agency may all base
charges on flow data derived from
meter readings. Agencies that share
the benefit of billing with only
District Water have a participatory
shafe of billing of 1 of 2 entities or
50 percent. .

The Annual number of Agency -bills
requiring flow data from meter
readings issued by the District.

an overhead amount is charged _

entities who use meter reading data in
the calculation of charges chat appear

In summary,

by adding together the share of Collection expense

of 59,000, the share of Customer Service expense of $13, 635 and

the share of Meter Reading expense of $5903,
Billing and Collection share for “aAgency® will be $23,544.
shared cost of the District's

figure represents the “Agency’'s”

billing and collection operation.
and it may not necessarily

nature of events during a year,
reflect the.above ‘algorithm.

the actual annual
This

Actual cost varies by the



Approved as to Form and Legality
UFFicE or Fit £
0s K*if“ ) Y ¢ EDeputy City Attorédy

OAKLAND CITY CHWNGiLyy 5 2%

Resolution No. C.M.S.

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE CITY ADMINISTRATOR TO EXECUTE
AMENDMENT NO. 2 TO THE SEWER SERVICE CHARGES, BILLING AND
COLLECTION AGREEMENT OF DECEMBER 12, 1997, BY AND BETWEEN EAST
BAY MUNICIPAL UTILITY DISTRICT (EBMUD) AND THE CITY OF OAKLAND
FOR A TERM OF THREE YEARS FROM JULY 1, 2010 TO JULY 1, 2013

WHEREAS, on December 12, 1997, both the City and the Dlstrlct collectwely entered
into an Agreement for billing and collection of sewer charges; and - ‘

WHEREAS, on March 12, 2007, the City and District entered into Amendment No. 1 to_i '

extend the term of the original Agreement by three years from July 1, 2007 to July 1, 2010; and ! ;

}

WHEREAS, the Amendment No. 1 extended the term of the original agreement by three
years from July 1, 2007 to July 1, 2010. . .

WHEREAS, the Amendment No. 2 will extend the term of.the Agreement by three year's
from July 1, 2010 to July 1, 2013; and

WHEREAS, the average pro;ected annual revenue will be $44,105,000 with the new !
_ proposed sewer fee increase; and

WHEREAS, the new Agreement is estimated to cost the City an average of.
$1 million annually in service charges under the current rate tier calculation methodology and
this cost is budgeted within the Fund 3100 — Sewer Service Fund and;

WHEREAS, this Agreement would require EBMUD to provide the City twelve months | |
prior notice to establish a new tier calculation for Sewer Service Charges, Billing and
Collections; and '

WHEREAS, should the City wish to terminate the agreement, the City is required to give
a 90 day notice to EBMUD, now, therefore, be it




RESOLVED, that the City Administrator is hereby authorized to execute Amendment No. 2 to
Sewer Service Charges, Billing and Collection Agreement of December 12, 1997, by and
between East May Municipal Utility District (EBMUD) and the City of Oakland for a term of
three years from July 1, 2010 to July 1, 2013.

IN COUNCIL, OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA,
. PASSED BY THE FOLLOWING VOTE:

* AYES - BROOKS, DE LA FUENTE, KAPLAN, KERNIGHAN, NADEL, QUAN, REID AND
PRESIDENT BRUNNER

NOES -
ABSENT -
ABSTENTION - _
ATTEST:
LATONDA SIMMONS

City Clerk and Clerk of the Council of
the City of Oakland, California



ATTACHMENT ¢



AMENDMENT NO. 2
TO SEWER SERVICE CHARGE BILLING AND COLLECTION AGREEMENT OF
DECEMBER 12, 1997,

BY AND BETWEEN
EAST BAY MUNICIPAL UTILITY DISTRICT
AND
CITY OF OAKLAND
THIS AMENDMENT, dated the __th day of ___ , 2010 (hereinafter the

“AMENDMENT") amends the Agreement dated December 12 1697 for billing and collectlon of
sewer charges (hereinafter the “AGREEMENT"), by and between the EAST BAY MUNICIPAL
UTILITY DISTRICT (hereinafter the “District”), a public entity, and the CITY OF OAKTLAND

(heremafter “the Agency”), a municipal corporation. : .

WITNESSETH

WHEREAS District’s Board of Directors adopted Motion 33076-97 on November 12, 1997
authorizing the AGREEMENT for billing and collection of sewer charges; and

WHEREAS on December 12, 1997, the Agency and District (collectively, the “PARTIES”)
entered into the AGREEMENT for billing and collection of sewer charges; and

WHEREAS on March 12, 2007, the Agency and District entered into AMENDMENT NO.1 to
the AGREEMENT to extend the term of the origmal AGREEMENT by three years from July 1,
2007 to July 1, 2010, to delete the exclusion of the replacement of the Customer Information
System and to delete the limitation to “minor” fixed assets in the reimbursable Customer Service
expenses calculated in Exhibit A, and to provide for one year’s written notice before
.implementing a new rate tier calculation for the new Customer Information System; and

WHEREAS this AMENDMENT NO. 2 is made pursuant to paragraph 3.07 - Amendments in the
AGREEMENT; and

WHEREAS the PARTIES wish to amend paragraph 1.02 ~ Term Of Agreement in the
AGREEMENT to extend the term of the AGREEMENT as amended by AMENDMENT NO. 1 _
by three years from July 1, 2010 to July 1, 2013; and :

' WHEREAS this AMENDMENT NO. 2 only relates to paragraph 1.02 — Term Of Agreement, as
specified above and below and

WHEREAS all other provisions of the AGREEMENT and AMENDMENT NO. 1 remain .
-unchanged and in full force and effect.

NOW, THEREFORE, the PARTIES do agree as follows: .

1.02 Term Of Aereement

Paragraph 1.02 of the AGREEMENT is replaced in its entirety with the following:



The District will bill and collect the Agency’s sewer service charge pursuant to the terms of this
Agreement until July 1, 2013 unless otherwise terrninated as provided in paragraph 1.05, The
District will provide twelve months written notice prior to implementing a new rate tier
calculation for the District to recover from the Agency its proportionate share of the cost of the .
new Customer Information System. :

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto each herewith subscribe the same in duplicate.

EAST BAY MUNICIPAL UTILITY DISTRIC'f

By: | . Date:
Rebecca F. Lamoreaux
Manager of Customer and Community Services

Approved As To Form

By:

For the Office of the General Counsel

CITY OF

By: ' . Date:

Name:
Title:




 ATTACHMENT C



' L Approved as to F d Legali
OFF cE FFILED .. . . . PProveOa;tf %%w
| OF THE CITt CLER® . .
QAKLAND

Deputy City Attorney
ARRATIE A % IAKLAND CITY COUNCIL

Resolution-No. C.MS.

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE CITY ADMINISTRATOR TO ENTER INTO A 10
YEAR TERM AGREEMENT TO PROVIDE SEWER SERVICE CHARGES, BILLING
AND COLLECTION SERVICES BY AND BETWEEN EAST BAY MUNICIPAL
UTILITY DISTRICT (EBMUD) AND THE CITY OF OAKLAND FROM JULY 1,2013
 TO JUNE 30,2023

WHEREAS on December 12, 1997, both the Clty and the District collectlvely entered
into an Agreement for billing and collectlon of sewer charges; and

. WHEREAS, on March 12, 2007, the Clty and District entered into Amendment No. 1 to
extend the term of the original Agreement by three’ years from July 1, 2007 to July 1, 2010; and

- WHEREAS, the Amendment No. 2 extended the term of the Agreement by three years
from July 1, 2010 to June 30, 2013; and

WHEREAS, the average annual revenue from sewer service charges by EBMUD from
fiscal year 2007-08 through fiscal year 2011-12 amounted to $37,463,793; and

WHEREAS, the revenue is expected to increase to approximately $48,000,000 in 2013-
14 and approximately $50,000,000 in 2014-15; and

WHEARAS, the revenues from Sewer Service Charge are deposited into the Sewer

Service Charge Fund 3100, Engineering and Construction Administration Organization 30211
and Sewer Service Charge Account number 45113; and

WHEREAS, the new Agreement is estimated to cost the City approlximately $1.85

" million annually in service charges, which will include the cost of the new Customer Information
System (CIS) of $14,800 per month; and '

WHEREAS, the EBMUD will retain its current rate tier and calculation methodology for
Sewer Service Charges, Billing and Collections; and

WHEREAS, the cost of billing and collections is budgeted within Sewer Service Charge
Fund 3100, City Administrator’s Office — Revenue Division’s Organization 08411, and
Accounting and Auditing, Account 54111; and

WHEREAS, should the City wish to terminate the agreement, the City is required to give
a 90 day notice to EBMUD; now, therefore, be it



RESOLVED, that the City Administrator is hereby authorized to execute this Agreement
to Sewer Service Charges, Billing and Collection Agreement of December 12, 1997, by and
between East May Municipal Utility District (EBMUD) and the City of Qakland for a term of ten-
years from July 1, 2013 to June 30, 2023.

IN COUNCIL, OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA,
PASSED BY THE FOLLOWING VOTE:

AYES - BROOKS, GALLO GIBSON MCELHANEY KALB, KAPLAN, REID, SCHAAF and
PRESIDENT KERNIGHAN

- NOES -

ABSENT -

ABSTENTION - ‘
' ATTEST:
_ LaTonda Simmeons
~ City Clerk and Clerk of the Council
of the City of Qakland, California




